503100915 12/15/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3147522

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MIKHAIL SOUTORINE	01/18/2012
ARTEM NIKOLAEVICH CHERNOV-HARAEV	12/30/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENDOGENE PTY LTD.	
Street Address:	SUITE 10, 2 ST ANDREWS STREET	
City:	BRIGHTON, VICTORIA	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	3186	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13256048

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)455-3801

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-455-3800

Email: pkerkhove@hsml.com

Correspondent Name: HAMRE, SCHUMANN, MUELLER & LARSON, P.C.

Address Line 1: P. O. BOX 2902

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20333.0002USWO	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES A. LARSON	
SIGNATURE:	/James A. Larson/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/15/2014	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 034507 FRAME: 0805

503100915



Notarial Act

CERTIFICATION OF COPY DOCUMENT

NOTARY SERVICES AUSTRALIA

Level 4 406 Collins Street Melbourne, Victoria 3000

Telephone: (61-3) 9642 2270 Facsimile: (61-3) 9642 5300 Email: info@notaryservices.com.au www.notaryservices.com.au



CERTIFICATION OF COPY DOCUMENT

I, PHILIP MAXWELL EARLE, Notary Public, practising in the City of Melbourne in the State of Victoria in the Commonwealth of Australia CERTIFY that the copy document annexed namely Deed of Confirmation of Assignement of Mikhail Soutorine and Artem Nikolaevich Chernov-Haraev and Endongene Pty Ltd is a true copy of the original document of which it purports to be a copy, which original document has been produced and shown to me.

IN WITNESS of which I have subscribed my name and affixed my Seal of Office this 8th day of February 2012.

PHILIP MUGNELL EARLE NOTABY PUBLIC MELECURNE AUSTRALIA

Notary Public My Appointment is not limited by time

I:\NSA\Precedents\Single Cert Copies\Endogene Pty Ltd.doc

DEED OF CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNEMENT

THIS DEED is made on the date on which it is last signed by a party between the parties named in item 1 of the Schedule (Assignors) and the party named in item 2 of the Schedule (Assignee)

BACKGROUND

- A. The Assignors have assigned to the Assignee all of the Assignors' right, title and interest whatsoever and wherever subsisting in each patent application set out in item 3 of the **Schedule** (the **Applications**).
- β. The parties wish to confirm that all of the Assignors' right, title and interest whatsoever and wherever subsisting in each of the *Applications* are vested in the Assignee.

IT IS AGREED

- 1. The Assignors and Assignee hereby confirm that all of the Assignors' right, title and interest whatsoever and wherever subsisting in each of the *Applications* have by virtue of this Deed or by prior agreement vested in the Assignee, including, for the avoidance of doubt, the following rights:
 - (a) any rights to file any corresponding application based on the *Applications*, such as a national
 or regional phase application, a divisional application, a continuation or a continuation in part
 and any rights arising from any such filing;
 - (b) any rights to be granted patents in respect of the Applications and any corresponding application based on the Applications and all rights arising from any such patent; and
 - (c) any rights to sue for infringement of any of the rights described in paragraphs (a) and (b) above, occurring before the date of this Deed.
- To the extent that any right, title or interest described in clause 1 may have been retained by the Assignors, the Assignors hereby assign to the Assignee all such right, title and interest in the Applications.
- This Deed may be executed in counterparts and together all counterparts are taken to constitute a single Deed.
- This Deed is governed by the laws of Victoria, Australia and the parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that State.

SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED MIKHAIL SOUTORI Australia in accordance with section 127 of the Co	INE, of 2 Richardson Street, Oakleigh, Victoria, 3166, rporations Act 2001
Ascom'	
Witness Signature	Inventor Signature
18-1-12	18.01,2012
Date RONALD SINCLAIR LEWIS	18.01,2012 Date M. Dauterine
Name (print)	Name (print)
Mishina Street, Moscow, 127083, Russian Federatio Act 2001	n in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations
	<i>i</i>
The same of the sa	They a
Witness Signature	Inventor Signature
30 12 11	2
Date	<u> </u>
AV Nosochenko Name (print)	AN CHERNOV-HARAEV Name (print)
Name (print)	Name (print)
EXECUTED for and on behalf of ENDOGENE PTY LTD, the Corporations Act 2001	ACN 099 748 133 in accordance with section 127 of
115 Caeró	Mariel Lorde
Company Secretary/Director	Director
Pate 92. 2. 12	Date 3-2-/2
Title (print) DINECTOR	Title (print) SIRECTOR
Hame (print) RONALD SINCLAIR LEWIS	Name of Director (print) O MICHAEL TRENDE

EXECUTED AS A DEED

SCHEDULE

Assignors - MIKHAIL SOUTORINE, of 2 Richardson Street, Oakleigh, Victoria, 3165, Australia;

AND

ARTEM NIKOLAEVICH CHERNOV-HARAEV, of Flat 12, Block 23, Mishina Street, Moscow, 127083, Russian Federation;

Assignee - ENDOGENE PTY LTD of Suite 10, 2 St Andrews Street, Brighton, Victoria 3186, Australia;

Applications – A. UNITED STATES Provisional Patent Application No.61/162,462 Filed 23 March 2009.

B. UNITED STATES Utility Patent Application No. 12/603,987
 Filed 22 October 2009.

PATENT REEL: 034507 FRAME: 0810

RECORDED: 12/15/2014